

No. 16-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

\_\_\_\_\_  
DOT FOODS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Washington

\_\_\_\_\_  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
\_\_\_\_\_

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Dirk Giseburt  
*Counsel of Record*  
Michele G. Radosevich  
David Maas  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1201 Third Avenue  
Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 622-3150  
dirkgiseburt@dwt.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... ii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 9

I. Courts Are Sharply Split Over the Due  
Process Limits on Retroactive Tax Laws..... 9

II. The Question Presented Is Important And  
Should Be Resolved Now..... 14

III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For This Court  
To Resolve The Issues..... 17

IV. The Washington Supreme Court’s Holding Is  
Incorrect..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 24

APPENDICIES

Appendix A, Amended Opinion of the Supreme  
Court of Washington (April 27, 2016)..... 1a

Appendix B, Letter Opinion of the Superior Court  
for Thurston County, State of Washington  
(Oct. 3, 2013) .....21a

Appendix C, Order of the Superior Court for  
Thurston County, State of Washington, on

Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment (November 1, 2013).....	31a
Appendix D, Letter Opinion of the Superior Court for Thurston County, State of Washington, Denying Request for Reconsideration (December 17, 2013) .....	35a
Appendix E, Order of the Supreme Court of Washington Denying Motion for Reconsideration (April 28, 2016) .....	37a
Appendix F, Act of April 23, 2010, ch. 23, Washington Session Laws 1st Spec. Sess. 2574 (Selected Sections).....	38a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Oregon Dep't of Revenue</i> , 14 Or. Tax 212 (1997), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 958 P.2d 840 (Or. 1998) .....	12
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	18
<i>City of Modesto v. Nat'l Med., Inc.</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 518 (2005) .....	10
<i>Comptroller of Treasury v. Glenn L. Martin Co.</i> , 140 A.2d 288 (Md. 1958).....	10
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 173 P.3d 309 (Wash. App. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>Dot Foods Inc. v. Dep't of</i> <i>Revenue</i> , 215 P.3d 185 (Wash. 2009) .....	5
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 215 P.3d 185 (Wash. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 .....	2, 15, 18
<i>In re Estate of Bracken</i> , 290 P.3d 99 (Wash. 2012).....	16
<i>In re Estate of Hambleton</i> , 335 P.3d 398 (Wash. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 318 (2015).....	8, 11, 16, 17
<i>Forbes Pioneer Boat Line v. Bd. of Comm'rs of</i> <i>Everglades Drainage Dist.</i> , 258 U.S. 338 (1922).....	22
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 803 N.W.2d 698 (Mich. App. 2010), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1143 (2012) .....	12

<i>Gillette Commercial Operations N. Am. &amp; Subsidiaries v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 878 N.W.2d 891 (Mich. App. 2015), <i>appl. for leave to appeal denied</i> , 880 N.W.2d 230 (Mich. 2016).....	12, 14
<i>GMAC LLC v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 781 N.W.2d 310 (Mich. App. 2009).....	12
<i>Gutknecht v. City of Sausalito</i> , 43 Cal. App. 3d 269 (1974).....	11
<i>ICC v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 354 (1984).....	14
<i>James Square Assocs. LP v. Mullen</i> , 993 N.E.2d 374 (N.Y. 2013).....	3, 9, 17, 20, 21
<i>Lacidem Realty Corp. v. Graves</i> , 43 N.E.2d 440 (N.Y. 1942).....	10
<i>Miller v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 296 S.W.3d 392 (Ky. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 560 U.S. 935 (2010).....	11
<i>Milliken v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 15 (1931) .....	13
<i>Montana Rail Link, Inc. v. United States</i> , 76 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Nichols v. Coolidge</i> , 274 U.S. 531 (1927).....	i, 2, 9, 19
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	15
<i>Rivers v. State</i> , 490 S.E.2d 261 (S.C. 1997).....	3, 10
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	20
<i>State v. Pac. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 113 P.2d 542 (Wash. 1941).....	10

<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Darusmont</i> , 449 U.S. 292 (1981).....	13, 20
<i>Welch v. Henry</i> , 305 U.S. 134 (1938).....	13, 18
<i>Zaber v. City of Dubuque</i> , 789 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 2010) .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 381(a) .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
Act of June 13, 1983, ch. 66, Wash. Sess. Laws 1st Ex. Sess. 2017, § 5 .....	4
Act of April 23, 2010, ch. 23, Wash. Sess. Laws 1st Spec. Sess. 2574.....	6, 7, 8, 21
Pub. L. 86-272, 73 Stat. 555 (1959) .....	21
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.423 .....	4, 5, 6, 15
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Mystica M. Alexander, <i>California—Land of “Lawless Taxation” and the “Midnight Special”</i> : <i>Outlier or Leader in a Growing Trend?</i> 12 U.N.H. L. REV. 219 (2014).....	13, 14
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Retroactivity and Legal Change: An Equilibrium Approach</i> , 110 HARV. L. REV. 1055 (1997).....	14
1 Jerome Hellerstein et al., <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2001–15 & Supp. 2015).....	13
Steve R. Johnson, <i>Retroactive Tax Legislation</i> , 81 State Tax Notes 529 (Aug. 15, 2016) .....	13

Erika Lunder et al., Cong. Research Serv.,  
R42791, *Constitutionality of Retroactive  
Tax Legislation* (2012).....3, 13

JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE  
CONSTITUTION (5th ed. 1891)..... 2

Philip M. Tatarowicz, *Federalism, the Commerce  
Clause, and Discriminatory State Tax  
Incentives: A Defense of Unconditional Business  
Tax Incentives Limited to In-state Activities of  
the Taxpayer*, 60 TAX LAW. 835 (2006-07).....17
